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Tourism

Road Transport

Hatchery Sector

Wholesale

Food Service

Land Sector

Processing

Retail Trade

Lease Sector

Direct Employment (fte)

Flow-on Employment (fte)

784 fte

53 fte

292 fte

291 fte

268 fte

296 fte

161 fte

101 fte

75 fte

$4.8m in GSP

33 fte jobs

$1.1m in GSP

10 fte jobs

$2.6m in GSP

25 fte jobs

$1.9m in GSP

19 fte jobs

$1.4m in GSP

14 fte jobs

$10.7m in GSP

67 fte jobs

$2.4m in GSP

26 fte jobs

$9.1m in GSP

102 fte jobs

$3.4m in GSP

36 fte jobs

Snowy 
Valleys, 
Narrandera, 
Wagga Wagga, 
Mid Coast & 
Wentworth

$5.2m in GSP

59 fte jobs

Lease Sector
784 fte

Land Sector
291 fte

Hatchery Sector
101 fte

Tourism
53 fte

Processing
292 fte

Wholesale
161 fte

Retail Trade
296 fte

Food Service
268 fte

Road Transport
75 fte

2,321 
fte
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3
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5

7

7

10

13

31

3

7

6

7

10

13

21

22

48

Tourism

Road Transport

Retail Trade

Hatchery Sector

Wholesale

Food Service

Land Sector

Processing

Lease Sector

Direct GSP ($m)

Flow-on GSP ($m)

$79m

$5m

$21m

$31m

$17m

$34m

$12m

$11m

$10m

ECONOMIC CONTRIBUTION OF AQUACULTURE TO NEW SOUTH WALES, 2021/22

Production, Value and Sectors
Value of Production is total production multiplied by the average farm-gate 

price which is the net price of the product when it leaves the farm, after 

marketing costs have been subtracted.

Employment

Gross State Product

Lease Sector
$78.8m

Land Sector
$30.9m

Hatchery Sector
$11.8m

Tourism
$5.4m

Processing
$34.4m

Wholesale
$16.8m

Retail Trade
$10.7m

Food Service
$20.7m

Road Transport
$10.3m

Million
$219.7

Household Income

Value of Production ($m) and Production (quantity) of NSW 

Aquaculture, by sector, 2021/22

Lease
$55.8m

5,487,410 dozens*
Land 

$35.6m
1,887,574 kgs

Hatchery
$10.5m

22,686,852 individuals

Million

$101.9

Contribution to employment 

is a measure of the number 

of jobs supported, in terms 

of the number of full-time 

equivalent jobs. 

Total Jobs 
supported in 

2021/22 

2,321 fte

Contribution to Gross State 

Product (GSP) is a measure of 

the net contribution of an 

activity to the state 

economy.
contributed to Total 

GSP in 2021/22

$219.7m

Contribution to New South Wales

Household income is a 

component of GSP and is a 

measure of wages and salaries, 

drawings by owner operators 

and other payments to labour.

contributed to Total 
Household Income in 

2021/22

$145.1m

These indicators include direct activity in aquaculture firms and downstream 

firms (i.e. processing, transport, retail and food service) as well as flow-on 

effects or indirect activity in other sectors of the economy through purchases 

of inputs and the employment of labour.

Contribution to New South Wales by Sector

Contribution to Regions of New South 

Wales, by Sector

NSW Aquaculture contribution to Total GSP ($m), by sector, 2021/22

NSW Aquaculture contribution to Total Employment (fte), by sector, 

2021/22

Lease Based NSW Aquaculture contribution to Total GSP ($m),

and Total Employment (fte) by LGA, 2021/22

Gross State Product

Employment

Includes aquaculture produced by breeding of 

juveniles of various species including both fish 

and invertebrates. Usually undertaken on land 

but may be on leased based public waters. Key

species include Shellfish, Prawn, Murray Cod, 

Golden Perch, Silver Perch and Trout. 

Hatchery
Based 
Aquaculture
Sector

Hatchery Based NSW Aquaculture contribution to Total GSP ($m),

and Total Employment (fte) by LGA, 2021/22

Land Based NSW Aquaculture contribution to Total GSP ($m),

and Total Employment (fte) by LGA, 2021/22

Includes aquaculture produced in leased areas of 

public estuarine waters allowing stock to grow off 

natural food sources and conditions, without the 

need to add or supplement food sources. Key 

species include Oysters (Sydney Rock, Pacific, 

Native & Oysters) and Mussels.

Lease Based 
Aquaculture 
Sector

Includes the aquaculture operation of extensive 

land based (natural food sources & conditions), 

intensive land based (supplemental feeding & 

water aeration) and fish out farms (members of 

the public pay for the right to fish). Key species 

include Murray Cod, Prawns, Trout and Silver 

Perch.

Land Based 
Aquaculture 
Sector

* Excludes Mussel production quantity 

and Spat production quantity and value.

$26.7m in GSP

178 fte jobs

$7.5m in 
GSP

86 fte jobs

$15.4m in GSP

177 fte jobs

$12.7m in GSP

151 fte jobs

$9.4m in GSP

110 fte jobs

Port Macquarie 
Hastings, 
Shoalhaven, Central 
Coast & Nambucca

$7.1m in GSP

82 fte jobs

There are several 

ecosystem services 

provided by 

Aquaculture including 

provisioning, 

regulating, supporting 

and cultural service 

types. One of these 

services is removal of 

nutrients by Lease 

Based Aquaculture in 

NSW, which was 

valued at an 

estimated $5.6 million 

in 2021/22.

Value of Nitrogen and 
Phosphorus 
Remediation by Lease 
Based Aquaculture

$5.6 millon

See futher details: BDO EconSearch 2023, Economic Contribution of Aquaculture to New South Wales


